present values as at December 31, 2019. A discount rate of 4.09% (2018 – 4.43%) was applied to the estimated future cash
flows for Maine Timberlands in arriving at net present values as at December 31, 2019.  The appraiser derived the discount
rate by estimating the weighted average cost of capital of the typical prospective purchaser, deducting an assumed long-term
background inflation rate and adjusting for specific risk attributes of each of NB Timberlands and Maine Timberlands. The
reasonableness of the rate was then tested against rates extracted from recent comparable sales transactions.

Acadian’s freehold timberlands are measured at fair value on a recurring basis. Management has classified the valuation of these
assets under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy and there were no transfers made between Levels 1 and 3 or Levels 2 and 3 during
the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018.

Sensitivity to Changes in Assumptions
The following table provides a description of the significant unobservable inputs to valuation of the freehold timberlands:

Valuation
Technique

Significant
Unobservable Inputs

Range
(weighted average)

Sensitivity of the
Input to Fair Value

Discounted cash flow Discount rate 4.09% – 5.02%
(4.68%)

0.25% increase / (decrease) in the discount rate
would result in (decrease) / increase in fair value of
(7.6 million) / $7.8 million

Discounted cash flow Net timber value per m3
of timber sold

$4.41 – $69.12
($25.86)

5% increase / (decrease) in the net timber value

per m3 of timber sold would result in (decrease) /
increase in fair value of $21.7 million

Sales comparison Adjusted benchmark sales
price per hectare

$820 – $1,679
($1,068)

5% increase / (decrease) in the adjusted benchmark
sales price per hectare would result in increase /
(decrease) in fair value of $5.5 million

 Acadian Timber   43

5. LAND, ROADS AND OTHER FIXED ASSETS

(CAD thousands) Land Roads
Bridges and

Pavement Other Total

Cost

Balance as at December 31, 2017 $ 75,254 $ 8,905 $ 5,447 $ 3,129 $ 92,735

Additions — — 150 74 224

Disposals (19) — (756) (770) (1,545)

Foreign exchange 2,454 428 327 103 3,312

Revaluations1 (5,058) (29) — — (5,087)

Balance as at December 31, 2018 $ 72,631 $ 9,304 $ 5,168 $ 2,536 $ 89,639

Additions — — 86 — 86

Disposals (16) — — (91) (107)

Foreign exchange (1,478) (263) (150) (54) (1,945)

Revaluations1 7,407 188 — — 7,595

Balance as at December 31, 2019 $ 78,544 $ 9,229 $ 5,104 $ 2,391 $ 95,268

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance as at December 31, 2017 $ — $ (56) $ (2,161) $ (1,505) $ (3,722)

Depreciation for the year — (7) (131) (165) (303)

Disposals — — 304 401 705

Foreign exchange — — (181) (35) (216)

Balance as at December 31, 2018 $ — $ (63) $ (2,169) $ (1,304) $ (3,536)

Depreciation for the year — (7) (130) (149) (286)

Disposals — — — 38 38

Foreign exchange — — 84 16 100

Balance as at December 31, 2019 $ — $ (70) $ (2,215) $ (1,399) $ (3,684)

Carrying Amounts

As at December 31, 2018 $ 72,631 $ 9,241 $ 2,999 $ 1,232 $ 86,103

As at December 31, 2019 $ 78,544 $ 9,159 $ 2,889 $ 992 $ 91,584

1 Total non-cumulative impact of the revaluation recorded in OCI, net of tax, is $ 5.4 million (2018 – ($ 3.6) million)

Acadian’s freehold land and roads on freehold land are accounted for under the revaluation method. These assets are carried
at their revalued amounts and are not depreciated.

The freehold land and roads on freehold land are measured under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The most recent date of
revaluation of these assets is December 31, 2019. There were no transfers made between Levels 1 and 3 or Levels 2 and 3
during the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018. Valuations are completed annually by a licensed independent third-